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Plaintiff, the People of the State of California (“THE PEOPLE”), acting by and through San

Francisco City Attorney Denﬁjs J. Herrera, is informed and believes and alleges as follows:
INTRODUCTION

1. The California legislature has authorized cities and counties to adopt legislation that
allows first-time offenders accused of most misdemeanors the opportunity to participate in pretrial
diversion programs. San Francisco has done so, along with a dozen other counties in California.
Pretrial diversion programs reflect the California legislature’s view that the goals of crime reduction
and rehabilitation are best served not by placing misdemeanor offenders in jail, but instead, by
allowing them to participate in programs that focus on education, counseling, and community service.
These programs have become an integral part ‘of the criminal justice system, and people who choose to
participate have had the benefit of due process of law and the opportunity to consult with a lawyer and
avail themselves of the panoply of other rights guaranteed by the federal and state Constitutions. The
California legislature has placed strict rules on how these programs must operate. By law, each
prograﬁ must be annually approved by the local district attorney and subject to strict oversight. In
addition, state law prohibits pretrial diversion programs from requiring participants to sign an
admission of guilt and requires a dismissal of all charges upon suc;:essful completibn of the program.

2. Defendant CORRECTIVE EDUCATION COMPANY, INC. (“CEC”) holds itself out
as a “pre-complaint educational program” that is “consistent with California’s statutorily authorized
diversion programs.” In fact, it is nothing of the sort. Founded in 2010 by two Harvard business
school graduates, CEC’s “vision is to reinvent the way crimes are handled, starting with retail theft.”
That vision involves making threats and false and misleading statements to people detained by private
security guards in the back room of a store to induce them to sign unlawful and unconscionable
contracts confessing to crimes and agreeing to pay CEC hundreds of dollars for an “educational” video
program that operates without the knowledge or involvement of the criminal justice system, and that
flouts many of the laws that regulate pretrial diversion programs as well as a host of other laws.

3. CEC pays retailers and security companies to offer accused shoplifters the Hobson’s

Choice between criminal prosecution and paying CEC hundreds of dollars to participate in a six hour
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long, CEC-created behavioral modification program. Faced with this “choice,” approximately 90
percent of the 20,000 people CEC and its partners have accused of shoplifting have chosen to enroll in
CEC’s program. CEC prides itself on its coercive business model, touting its program as “completely
offender funded.”

4. In a typical scenario, a security guard in a retail store leads a suspected shoplifter to a
secluded area in the back of the store and shows a short video created by CEC that presents this
“choice.” As described below, the video is rife with false and misleading statements designed to
pressure people into committing to pay CEC money.

5. To enroll in CEC’s program, the accused shoplifter must sign a contract that includes
not only a promise to pay CEC a fee listed as five hundred dollars, but an admission of guilt. CEC
then uses this “confession” as leverage to coerce accused shoplifters into paying CEC—if the person
does not pay, CEC threatens to turn the case over to the police for prosecution, including by providing
the police with the signed confession. :

6. To increase the number of enrollees, and in turn, CEC’s profits, CEC pays retailers and
security companies for each enrolled “student.” CEC has agreed to pay Defendant MONUMENT
SECURITY, INC. (“MONUMENT SECURITY™) ten dollars per enrollee, and has agreed to pay at
least one retailer over one hundred dollars per enrollee. This payment structure creates a powerful
incentive to pressure people to enroll in CEC, regardless of the evidence, if any, of their guilt. CEC
thus encourages security companies, including‘MONUMENT SECURITY, to target not just
individuals who may have shoplifted, but those who are most likely to fear getting turned over to the
police. CEC wholly supplants the criminal justice system, allowing a single security guard to play the
role of police, prosecutor, judge, and jury.

7. - The financial incentive for retailers and security guards, the secluded and isolated
location where the interaction typically occurs, the fact that the interaction occurs while tﬁe suspect is
detained, the threat of criminal prosecution, the false and misleading statements in the video, and the

fact that the accused shoplifter has a limited time to make his or her or choice blend together to place
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suspected shoplifters in a highly coercive predicament, and i;c is no surprise that, as noted above, 90
percent of people “choose” to enroll in CEC’s program.

8. Not only do CEC and its partners violate the public policies behind California’s pretrial
diversion laws, they violate a host of other laws as well. For instance, threatening accused shoplifters
with criminal prosecution unless they pay CEC hundreds of dollars violates California’s extortion
laws. CEC and its partners also abuse California’s merchant’s privilege, which provides retailers with
limited authority to detain accused shoplifters only to conduct a reasonable investigation and, if
necessary, to wait for the police to arrive. Disregarding the limits of this privilege, CEC and its
partners including MONUMENT SECURITY falsely imprison suspected shoplifters and turn them
into a captive audience for CEC’s high-pressure sales tactics.

9. THE PEOPLE bring this suit to enjoin CEC, MONUMENT SECURITY, and the
retailers and other security companies with which CEC partners from future illegal conduct that is
harmful to consumers and to recover funds for consumers who were victimized by DEFENDANTS’
unlawful, fraudulent, and/or unfair practices. THE PEOPLE also seck to impose civil penalties on
DEFENDANTS for their illegal conduct.

PARTIES

10.  Plaintiff, the People of the State of California (“THE PEOPLE”), by and through San
Francisco City Attorney Dennis J. Herrera, prosecutes this action pursuant to California Business and
Professions Code section 17200 et. seq.

11.  Defendant CORRECTIVE EDUCATION COMPANY is a Utah corporation registered
at 2825 Cottonwood Parkway, Suite 500, Salt Lake City, UT 84121.

12.  Defendant MONUMENT SECURITY, INC. is a California corporation registered at
4926 43rd Street, McClellan, CA 95652.

13.  The transactions and practices described herein involve additional entities whose
identities and involvement are unknown to THE PEOPLE. The true names and capacities, whether
corporate, associate, individual, partnership or otherwise, of DEFENDANTS DOES 1 through 50,
inclusive, are unknown to THE PEOPLE, which therefore sue said DEFENDANTS by such fictitious
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names. THE PEOPLE will seek leave of court to amend this Complaint to allege their true names and
capacities when the same are ascertained.

14.  Whenever reference in this Complaint is made to any act or transaction of any
corporation, business, or other organization, that allegation shall be deemed to mean that the
corporation, business, or other organization did or authorized the acts alleged in this Complaint
through its principals, officers, directors, employees, members, agents and representatives while they
were acting within the actual or ostensible scope of their authority.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

15.  The Superior Court has jurisdiction over this action. DEFENDANTS are conducting
unlawful and deceptive business practices in San Francisco and the City Attorney has the right and
authority to prosecute these cases on behalf of THE PEOPLE. People in San Francisco have been
victimized by DEFENDANTS’ unfair, unlawful, fraudulent, and deceptive business practices.

16.  Venue is proper in this Court because DEFENDANTS transact business in the City and

County of San Francisco and some of the acts complained of occurred in this venue.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND
L CEC’S SYSTEM FOR “PROCESSING” ACCUSED SHOPLIFTERS.

17.  CEC promises retailers and private security companies a faster, more efficient, and
entirely “offender-funded” way to “process” shoplifters. The foundation of CEC’s system is CEC
Connect, an iPad-based software application that enables private security guards to input a variety of
information about the accused shoplifter, perform background checks against a CEC-maintained
database, and enroll eligible first-time offenders in the company’s behavioral modification program.

18.  CEC’s behavioral modification program, called CEC Restore, claims to provide alleged
shoplifters “with the tools and training they need to move beyond past mistakes.” The courses consist
of online videos and worksheets that are to be completed within a 90-day period following the initial
agreement to enroll.

19.  CEC enters into contracts with retailers and security companies, including

MONUMENT SECURITY. In MONUMENT SECURITY’s contract with CEC, MONUMENT
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SECURITY agrees to provide CEC with a list of “mutually agreed upon client locations in which they
will utilize the CEC program.” In each of those locations, MONUMENT SECURITY promises to
use CEC’s system for processing alleged shoplifters. In return, CEC provides MONUMENT
SECURITY and, on information and belief, other security companies with which CEC partners, free
of charge, with CEC’s system for processing shoplifters, which includes an iPad equipped with CEC
Connect, an internet connection, a wireless printer, 24/7 technical support, personalized training for
each securify guard, and on-site training during a pilot phase.

20.  CEC creates an incentive system that invites retailers and security companies to extract
as much money as possible from accused shoplifters. Under this incentive system, CEC pays retailers
and security companies for each person who enrolls in CEC’s behavioral modification program. CEC
agrees to pay the retailer or security company either a lump sum or a set amount for each person who
enrolls in a CEC course. As noted above, CEC agreed to pay MONUMENT SECURITY ten dollars
for each enrollee. There is no provision in the contract setting forth the amount of evidence
MONUMENT SECURITY employees must have before attempting to enroll that person in CEC’s
program.

21.  Inone contract, these payments, which CEC characterizes as “restitution,” exceeded
one hundred dollars per enrolled shoplifter. This financial incentive encourages CEC’s partners such
as MONUMENT SECURITY to foist CEC’s system on as many people as possible, regardless of the
evidence, if any, of their guilt. At particular risk of exploitation are those individuals who a security
guard perceives would be most likély to buckle under CEC’s high-pressure tactics, perhaps out of fear

of being turned over to law enforcement.

IIL. DEFENDANTS GIVE ACCUSED SHOPLIFTERS THE HOBSON’S CHOICE
BETWEEN FACING CRIMINAL PROSECUTION OR PAYING CEC HUNDREDS OF
DOLLARS.

22.  Once a security guard has detained a suspected shoplifter, the security guard typically
transports the individual to a secluded location in the store. Using CEC Connect, the security guard
collects the individual’s personal information; takes his or her mug shot and fingerprints; and
determines whether the individual is a first-time offender, and as such, is eligible for CEC’s program. |
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If the individual is eligible for CEC’s program, the security guard shows the person a short video
created by CEC.

23.  Upon information and belief, if an accused shoplifter refuses to watch the video, the
security guard may refer the shoplifting case to law enforcement for criminal prosecution. Thus, the
accused shoplifters becomes a captive audience for CEC’s video.

24.  The video begins by implying, regardless of its accuracy, that the person has been
caught shoplifting on videotape. It also states that videotape evidence is “irrefutable” in court. CEC
then presents the accused shoplifter with a stark choice. One option is to sign an admission of guilt
and agree to pay CEC for its behavioral modification course. The video informs accused shoplifters
that if they choose this option, they will be immediately released. The video further informs accused
shoplifters that if they complete the program and pay CEC’s program costs, the police will never be
informed of the alleged shoplifting incident. The other option presented is to not participate in CEC’s
program. If the accused shoplifter chooses this option, the video states that the security guard will
continue “processing this incident,” which is a euphemism for calling the police. Even if an accused
shoplifter chooses the first option, the video states that “if you fail to complete the requirements of this
program, your information and the information about the incident will be given to law enforcement,
and you may be required to appear in court.”

25.  CEC’svideo is rife with false and misleading statements designed to distort the choice
facing accused shoplifters and boost the likelihood that they will agree to pay CEC money. Some of

these statements, in addition to those discussed above about videotape evidence, are:

o “If you feel strongly about your innocence, you should not take this program. But you should
consider hiring an attorney to defend you in court.” This statement is misleading for at least
two reasons. First, it falsely implies that a person accused of a crime must Aire a lawyer, when
in fact, the person may be entitled to have counsel appointed for him or her without charge.
The goal of this statement is to imply that choosing criminal prosecution instead of enrolling in

CEC includes the significant cost of hiring an attorney. Second, the statement falsely implies
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that only people who believe themselves to be innc;cent should hire lawyers, when in fact, all
people accused of a crime have a right to (and would undoubtedly benefit from) counsel,
regardless of whether they believe themselves innocent.

o “Ifyou succeséﬁ;lly complete the program, this case will be dropped, and your information
will not be forwarded to law enforcement, ultimately avoiding a criminal record and saving
you time and money.” This statement is false and/or misleading because it implies that the
person will be prosecuted and convicted if his or her information is forwarded to law
enforcement, and also that a penalty will be imposed that exceeds the hundreds of dollars he or
she is required to pay CEC for its program. It is entirely possible that if CEC referred a matter
to the police, they would take no action whatsoever, particularly if the value of the items
allegedly shoplifted was low. And even if the police opted to arrest the accused shoplifter, the
criminal case may be dropped before the shoplifter incurs any expense. CEC frames the legal
system as harsh, costly, and arduous in order to pressure accused shoplifters to enroll in CEC’s
program. The statement is also false and/or misleading because the person may be prosecuted
even if he or she successfully completes CEC’s program.

e “This program is similar to programs that the court often requires defendants to participate in
as part of their sentencing when they are found guilty.” This statement is misleading because it
confers unwarranted legitimacy on CEC’s business model when in fact CEC operates outside
the criminal justice system, its program is contrary to California public policy and has not been .
approved by any California court or prosecutor, and CEC violates California law.

e The Spanish language version of the video states: “For almost 18 years, judges throughout the
country have used CEC programs to resolve misdemeanors.” This statement is misleading not
only because CEC has only been existence since 2010, but, just as with the phrase in the
previous bullet point, CEC is seeking to wrap itself in a cloak of legitimacy and lawfulness
when in reality, CEC’s business model violates the letter and spirit of a host of laws, as

described throughout this Complaint.
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26.  Accused shoplifters wishing to avoid criminal prosecution must sign a “Detainee
Agreement” committing to pay CEC up to five hundred dollars for the course, regardless of the cost of
the items they are accused of stealing and even if the cost of CEC’s program is grossly
disproportionate to the value of the items allegedly stolen.

27.  Appearing at the top of the agreement are the words, “Criminal Compromise
Agreement.” This statement is false, deceptive, and misleading because it gives the document the
veneer of a lawful agreement to compromise a criminal offense, when in fact, as discussed below, the
agreement violates California laws and public policy governing such compromises.

28. This agreement also includes an admission of guilt, which states that accused
shoplifters “understand they have committed an Act of Shoplifting/Petty Theft, in this Establishment,
that amounts to a criminal offense” and that they “voluntarily admit that [they] committed the Act and
assume all civil liability for.the Act.” Though CEC has emphasized that a person may choose to
cancel his enrollment in CEC and face criminal prosecution, anyone who chooses that option has
already signed a written statement of guilt. CEC therefore retains power over the individual’s fate
even if he or she chooses to pursue the issue through law enforcement, undermining the right to due
process and fatally undercutting any argument by CEC that accused shoplifters are always free to

terminate their agreement with CEC.

III. © CEC LEVERAGES THE COERCED ADMISSION OF GUILT TO PRESSURE
ACCUSED SHOPLIFTERS INTO PAYING CEC HUNDREDS OF DOLLARS

29.  CEC’s efforts to enrich itself at the expense of accused shoplifters do not end once the
contract is signed. If an accused shoplifter is unable to pay or does not pay and complete the program
within the 90-day time frame, CEC makes threatening phone calls and sends threatening letters
promising to refer the shoplifting charge to law enforcement for criminal prosecution. In at least one
case, CEC sent a letter to an accused shoplifter stating, “CEC is preparing to forward your case to
local law enforcement. Contact us immediately to prevent the filing of a criminal complaint.” Thus,
CEC uses the threat of criminal prosecution in the underlying shoplifting case to secure payment for

its own contractual claim.
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30. Inthese letters, CEC continues to wield the fear of criminal prosecution to secure
financial gain. CEC chooses not to advise accused shoplifters of the fact that they may withdraw from
the contract. And in any event, even if the letters did say as much, a withdrawal would not be without
consequence for the accused shoplifter, given CEC’s promise to refer such matters to law enforcement

along with a signed confession.

CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS FOR
VIOLATION OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 17200

31. THE PEOPLE incorporate by reference the allegations contained in each paragraph
above, as if those allegations were fully set forth herein.

32.  California Business and Professions Code § 17200 prohibits any “unlawful, unfair, or
fraudulent business act or practices.” DEFENDANTS have engaged in unlawful, unfair, and
deceptive business acts or practices in violation of section 17200. DEFENDANTS’ acts and practices
as set forth in this Complaint are unfair business practices because they offend established public
policy, and cause harm that greatly outweighs any benefits associated with those practices. In
addition, these business practices are unscrupulous, immoral, and so unfair as to shock the conscience.

33.  Such acts or practices include but are not limited to those described below. With regard
to each of these acts and practices, except where otherwise specifically noted, each DEFENDANT has
aided and abetted all other DEFENDANTS in violating the letter of and the public policy embodied in
the laws set forth in this Complaint. In the alternative, MONUMENT SECURITY was acting as
CEC’s agent, as were all other DEFENDANTS.

DEFENDANTS Violate California’s Extortion Laws.

34. DEFENDANTS have violated and continue to violate the letter of and the public policy
embodied in California’s laws criminalizing extortion.

35.  The law defines extortion as “the obtaining of property from another, with his consent. .
. induced by the wrongful use of force or fear . . ..” Penal Code § 518. The law provides specific
categories of threats inducing fear that may be classified as extortion, including threats “to accuse the

individual threatened . . . of a crime” or “to expose, or to impﬁte to him . . . a deformity, disgrace, or
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crime.” Penal Code § 519. Extortion can occur even before the property at issue has actually changed
hands, and acquiring one’s signature through the use of the threats articulated in section 519
constitutes extortion if that signature creates “any debt, demand, charge, or right of action.” Penal
Code § 522. Finally, attempted extortion is a crime under Penal Code section 524.

36.  CEC has created a video that offers accused shoplifters the “choice” between criminal
prosecution and paying CEC hundreds of dollars. CEC then pays retailers and private security
companies such as MONUMENT SECURITY and DOES 1 through 50 to show accused shoplifters
this video and obtain their enrollment in CEC’s program.

37. DEFENDANTS have used threats of criminal prosecution to cause accused shoplifters
to sign an agreement to pay CEC. DEFENDANTS had the specific intent to use the fear of criminal
prosecution to cause accused shoplifters to give CEC money, and to commit to giving CEC money.
DEFENDANTS?’ threats are the controlling reason that accused shoplifters have consented to give and
have actually given CEC money. Indeed, apart from the fear of criminal prosecution, there is no other
realistic reason why an accused shoplifter would agree to pay CEC money, particularly when that sum
of money vastly exceeds the value of the goods allegedly stolen.

38. DEFENDANTS?’ specific intent can be inferred from several circumstances, including

but not limited to the following: the threat to refer accused shoplifters for prosecution if they do not

|| enroll in CEC’s program; the fact the CEC has created a financial incentive for retailers and security

companies, including MONUMENT SECURITY, to enroll as many “students” as possible, regardless
of the evidence of their guilt; the secluded and isolated location where the interaction with security
guards occurs; the fact that the interaction occurs while the suspect is detained; the fact that the
detention is illegal; the false and misleading statements in CEC’s video; the fact that the accused
shoplifter has a limited time to make his or her or choice; and the fact that there is no relationship
between the value of any stolen items and how much an accused shoplifter must pay CEC.

39.  CEC has claimed that its business model does not constitute extortion because
participation is “voluntary” and “consensual.” But the fact that an accused shoplifter has consented to

give CEC money is not a defense to an extortion charge. To the contrary, an element of extortion is
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“consent . . . to give the defendant money [or property].” The key point is that CEC and the other
DEFENDANTS have obtained that consent using the fear created by the threat of criminal
prosecution.

40.  Further, CEC and DOES 1 through 50 have violated and continue to violate the letter of
and the public policy embodied in Penal Code Section 523, which makes it a crime to deliver a threat
in writing with intent to extort money. The sender is guilty of extortion whether or not the money is
actually obtained.

41.  CEC has violated the letter and the public policy embodying Section 523 by sending
threatening letters to accused shoplifters threatening them with criminal prosecution unless they pay
money to CEC. CEC sends these letters with the specific intent to use the accused shoplifter’s fear of
criminal présecution as the principal and controlling means to obtain the accused shoplifter’s money.
CEC’s specific intent can be inferred from the following facts, in addition to those discussed
throughout this Complaint: When CEC writes these letters, it does so with the awareness that it
possesses a signed admission of guilt by the accused shoplifter. Further, CEC does so with the
awareness that it has already informed the accused shoplifter in the Detainee Agreement that if the
individual does not pay CEC or complete CEC’s behavioral modification program, the signed
admission of guilt will be provided to law enforcement.

42.  Upon information and belief, these threats are sometimes successful, and accused
shoplifters consent to give CEC money. This consent is the result of CEC’s wrongful use of the fear
engendered by CEC’s threat of criminal prosecution.

43.  CEC has violated the letter and spirit of California’s extortion laws by making phone
calls to accused shoplifters threatening to turn them over to law enforcement and cause criminal
prosecution unless they pay CEC. CEC makes these threats with the specific intent to create fear in
the accused shoplifter, and use the fear engendered by those threats to cause the shoplifter to pay CEC.
Upon information and belief, these threats are sometimes successful, and accused shoplifters consent
to give CEC money. This consent is as the result of CEC’s wrongful use of the fear engendere;d by

CEC’s threat of criminal prosecution.
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44.  The threatening letters and the video described above also violate the letter of and the
public policy embodied in Penal Code Section 524. Such letters and the video constitute attempts, by
means of threat of criminal prosecution, to extort money from accused shoplifters.

DEFENDANTS Falsely Imprison Accused Shoplifters.

45. DEFENDANTS have falsely imprisoned and continue to falsely imprison accused
shoplifters by detaining them without their consent, whether physically or through threats of arrest and
prosecution, for purposes other than conducting an investigation or waiting for police to arrive.

46. DEFENDANTS may not rely on the merchant’s privilege as a basis for detaining
accused shoplifters. That privilege, embodied in California Penal Code § 490.5(f)(1), authorizes
merchants to detain accused shopkeeper’s “for a reasonable time for the purpose of conducting an
investigation in a reasonable manner.” Yet DEFENDANTS detain accused shoplifters for an entirely
different purpose that is far beyond anything that could reasonably be considered an investigation
under Penal Code § 490.5()(1) — to force them to watch a video, then to try to extract payments and

promises to make payments to CEC, as well as admissions of guilt.

DEFENDANTS Engage in Fraudulent and Deceptive Business Acts and
Practices By Showing Accused Shoplifters CEC’s Video.

47. DEFENDANTS’ business practices, as alleged herein, constitute fraudulent and
deceptive acts and practices within the meaning of Business & Professions Code Section 17200.
DEFENDANTS have made and continue to make representations that are false, misleading, untrue,
deceptive and likely to deceive the public. These representations include but are not limited to the
following: likening CEC’s business model to court-approved and supervised programs to imply that
CEC’s business model is lawful and legitimate when in fact it is not; suggesting that only people who
have committed crimes are entitled to an attorney when in fact all people accused of crimes are so
entitled; mischaracterizing the costs associated with criminal prosecution; and claiming that courts use

CEC when, on information and belief, no court in California does.
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48.  DEFENDANTS knew, recklessly disregarded, or should have known that statements in
the video shown to accused shoplifters, as described above, were false, misleadiné, untrue, deceptive
and likely to deceive the public.

DEFENDANTS Have Imposed Unconscionable Contract Terms on Accused Shoplifters.

49.  DEFENDANTS have violated and continue to violate the letter of and the public policy
embodied in California Civil Code § 1770(a)(19) by imposing unconscionable céntract terms upon
accused shoplifters in CEC’s Detainee Agreement. The Detainee Agreement includes a Utah choice-
of-law provision, but even if it applies, the Agreement is unconscionable under the law of either
California or Utah.

50.  The Detainee Agreement is procedurally unconscionable because, among other reasons,

it is signed under the threat of prosecution and removes from the accused shoplifter all power to

negotiate and all meaningful choice. Moreover, it is substantively unconscionable to force accused
shoplifters to pay CEC hundreds of dollars regardless of the cost of the items they have allegedly
Stolen; to condition participation on an admission of guilt, which is then turned over to the police in
the event of default; to foist “costs and expenses, including attorney fees” of enforcement on accused
shoplifters in the event of default; to require a waiver of “any claim for wrongful detention, coercion,
or extortion, or any similar claim or defense that may exist under the laws of this jurisdiction against
the Company or the Establishment”; and to require participants to “release and discharge the Company
and the Establishment from any and all liability in connection with any claim I may hold, or in the
future may hold, in any and all matters relating to or derived from the Act, or acceptance and
administration of the Program.” Moreover, in the event of a default by CEC, the Agreement provides
that the enrollee’s sole remedy is a refund of fees paid to CEC, whereas a default by the enrollee
entitles CEC not only to contact law enforcement but also to pursue “any remedy allowed by law.”
These terms violate public policy and are so severe and one-sided as to be unconscionable.
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/11

111

13

People v. Corrective Education Co.; Complaint n:\affirm\i2015\151069\01061809.docx
Case No.



O 0 ~3 O W B~ W N e

[N T G TR N TR NG TR N S NG R N R S S N U e T T
ONOSO\M#UJNHO\OOO\IG\M-‘;UJMHO

DEFENDANTS Violate Public Policy Embodied in Penal Code Provisions
Regarding Diversion Programs.

51. DEFENDANTS have violated and continue to violate the public policy embodied in
many of the California Pﬁenal Code provisions that set forth the rules for pretrial diversion programs.
Examples of these provisions include but are not limited to those discussed below.

52.  Penal Code Section 1001.3 states that, “At no time shall a defendant be required to
make an admission of guilt as a prerequisite for placement in a pretrial diversion program.”
DEFENDANTS violate the public policy embodied in this provision by forcing accused shoplifters to
make such an admission as a prerequisite for enrollment in CEC’s program. CEC further violates the
public policy underlying that law by using the admission as leverage to extract payment.

53.  Penal Code Section 1001.2(b) states: “The district attorney of each county shall review
annually any diversion program established pursuant to this chapter, and no program shall continue
without the approval of the district attorney. No person shall be diverted under a program unless it has
been approved by the district attorney.” Yet neither the San Francisco District Attorney, nor, on
information and belief, any other district attorney in California has approved any aspect of CEC’s
program. The absence of such review violates the public policy embodied in Penal Code Section
1001.2(b).

54.  Penal Code Section 1001.4 entitles a pefson enrolled in pretrial diversion program to a
hearing in a court of law before termination of enrollment. CEC violates the spirit of this law by
empowering itself, in its Detainee Agreement, to “terminate this Agreement for any reason at any
time.” Likewise, CEC makes itself “the sole judge as to the efficiency with which [an enrollee]
carr[ies] out [his/her] duties and responsibilities.” |

55.  CEC’s program also violates the public policy underlying provisions of the Penal Code
regarding the successful completion of a pretrial diversion program. Penal Code Section 1001.7 states
that, “If the divertee has performed satisfactorily during the period of diversion, the criminal charges
shall be dismissed at the end of the period of diversion.” In other words, successful completion’ ofa
pretrial diversion results in the dismissal of all criminal charges once and for all. Yet this is not so for

someone who successfully completes CEC’s program. CEC’s “Detainee Agreement” states that “I
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UNDERSTAND THERE IS NO GUARANTEE LAW ENFORCEMENT WILL NOT PROSECUTE
ME EVEN IF I PARTICIPATE IN OR COMPLETE THE PROGRAM.” CEC’s video also notes:
“And if you commit any offense in this or any other participating establishment within 12 months, this
incident may be reopened and you may have to answer to multiple charges by law enforcement, where
fines, penalties and charges may be higher, longer and more severe. Additionally, you may be
responsible to pay damages, restitution, and civil demands relating to this case.” The fact that
successful completion of CEC’s program does not preclude the possibility of criminal charges violates
the public policy embodied in Penal Code Section 1001.7.

56.  The fact that CEC operates entirely outside the criminal justice system strips district
attorneys’ offices of any and all oversight functions, which are described in detail in the Penal Code.
This lack of oversight violates the public policy established by the California legislature when it

encouraged the establishment of pretrial diversion programs.

CEC and DOES 1-50 Violate the Public Policies Underlying
California Laws Regarding Civil Compromise.

57. DEFENDANTS have violated and continue to violate the public policy embodied in the
California Penal Code regarding civil compromise. With certain exceptions, the law allows a person
who has been injured by an act constituting a misdemeanor and for which there is a remedy by a civil
action to enter into a civil compromise with the person who committed the act. See Penal Code §
1377. However, civil compromises cannot legally occur outside the context of the criminal justice
system. Penal Code Section 1378 requires the injured person to appear “before the court in which the
action is pending at any time before trial, and acknowledge[] that he has received satisfaction for the
injury.” Upon this acknowledgment, the court has discretion to “on payment of the costs incurred,
order all proceedings to be stayed upon the prosecution, and the defendant to be discharged
therefrom.”

58. DEFENDANTS violate the public policy embodied in these laws by attempting to enter
into and actually entering into their own form of civil compromise that exists entirely outside the

context of the criminal justice system and without the approval of the court or the prosecutor. Further,
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as noted above, California’s civil compromise laws only allow the injured party to entef into a civil
compromise. In other words, only the person who has been the victim of the crime can obtain
compensation from the person who committed it. CEC, MONUMENT SECURITY, and other
security firms with which CEC has partnered, are not injured parties, yet under the guise of civil
compromise, they seek to enrich themselves at the expense of accused shoplifters.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

THE PEOPLE pray for relief as follows:

1. Preliminary and permanent injunctive relief by which the Court prohibits the
DEFENDANTS from performing or proposing to perform or aiding and abetting any acts of unfair
competition or deceptive advertising in California, and by which the Court requires DEFENDANTS to
conform their business practices to California law and policy;

2. An order that DEFENDANTS pay $2,500.00 in civil penalties for each violation of
Business and Professions Code section 17200;

3. Provisional final remedies against DEFENDANTS including, without limitation,
restitution, and injunctive relief;

4. Costs of suit; and

5. For such further and additional relief as the Court deems proper.
Dated: November 23, 2015

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney

JEREMY M. GOLDMAN
JOSHUA S. WHITE
Deputy City Attorneys

:JOSQDA S. W—IITE

Attorheys for Plaintiff
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

acting by and through San Francisco City Attorney
DENNIS J. HERRERA
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